

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DKT. NO. CUM-24-547

STATE OF MAINE

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MICHAEL DOYLE

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET
CUMBERLAND COUNTY
DOCKET NO. CR-2021-02209

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Andrew D. Emerson, Esq. (Bar No. 10219)
Attorney for Appellant Michael Doyle

Lobozzo Law
14 Maine Street, Suite 312, Box 40
Brunswick, ME 04011
(207) 333-3891
andrew.lobozzolaw@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

 Procedural History3

 Factual Background4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT17

**I. THE MAY 15, 2021 NO TRESPASS ORDER, THE MAY 24, 2021
ORDERS TO LEAVE ALL MSAD #51 PROPERTY, AND MR.
DOYLE’S SUBSEQUENT ARREST VIOLATED HIS
CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIGHTS 17**

**II. THE ORDERS FOR MR. DOYLE TO LEAVE MSAD #51 WERE
UNLAWFUL BECAUSE THERE WAS NOT SUFFICIENT CREDIBLE
OR SPECIFIC EVIDENCE OF PRIOR DISORDERLY OR
DISRUPTIVE CONDUCT 25**

**III. THE REQUIREMENT TO OBTAIN THE PERSONAL PERMISSION
OF THE MSAD #51 SUPERINTENDENT BEFORE ATTENDING A
PUBLIC SCHOOL BOARD MEETINGS CONSTITUTED AN
UNLAWFUL PRIOR RESTRAINT 34**

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutions	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	17, 18-19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	17, 18-19
Me. Const. art. I, § 4	17, 18-19
Me. Const. art. I, § 15	17
Statutes	
17-A M.R.S. § 402(1)(D)	3, 17-18
Cases	
<u>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec'y of State</u> , 2020 ME 109	18
<u>Cent. Maine Power Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</u> , 1999 ME 119, 734 A.2d 1120 (overruled on other grounds by <u>Conservation L. Found. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</u> , 2018 ME 120, ¶ 12, 192 A.3d 596)	19, 35
<u>Childs v. Ballou</u> , 2016 ME 142, 148 A.3d 291	19
<u>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</u> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	21
<u>City of Bangor v. Diva's, Inc.</u> , 2003 ME 51, 830 A.2d 898	18
<u>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Comm'n</u> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	21
<u>Cyr v. Addison Rutland Supervisory Union</u> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 536 (D. Vt. 2014)	25
<u>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	20
<u>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</u> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	22
<u>Meyer v. Grant</u> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	19
<u>McBreairty v. Sch. Bd. of RSU 22</u> , 616 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D. Me. 2022)....	21-22, 24-25
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19
<u>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n</u> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..	22-23
<u>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</u> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	19
<u>Reed v. Sec'y of State</u> , 2020 ME 57, 232 A.3d 202	18
<u>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</u> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	23
<u>State v. Anthony</u> , 202 ME 94, 798 A.2d 1099	28
<u>State v. Armen</u> , 537 A.2d 1143 (Me. 1988).....	20-21, 31-34
<u>State v. Chiapetta</u> , 513 A.d 831 (Me. 1986).....	26, 29-31

<u><i>State v. Drake</i>, 325 A.2d 52 (Me. 1974)</u>	20
<u><i>State v. Gordon</i>, 437 A.2d 855 (Me. 1981)</u>	27-28
<u><i>State v. Hall</i>, 2019 ME 126, 214 A.3d 19</u>	26
<u><i>State v. Heffron</i>, 2018 ME 102, 190 A.3d 232</u>	18
<u><i>State v. Nugent</i>, 2007 ME 44, 917 A.2d 127</u>	26
<u><i>State v. Tauvar</i>, 461 A.2d 1065 (Me. 1983)</u>	27-28
<u><i>State v. Woodard</i>, 2013 ME 36,68 A.3d 1250</u>	26
<u><i>Thornhill v. State of Alabama</i>, 310 U.S. 88 (1940)</u>	34-35

Secondary Sources

Alexander, <i>Maine Appellate Practice</i> § 416(b)(1) (6th ed. 2022)	26
